
September 1,2021

F. M. KlRBY FOUNDATION, INC.
17 DEHART STREET

P.O. Box 151

MORRISTOWN, N.J. 07963-0151

973-538-4800

MEMORANDUM FOR: Board of Directors

SUBJECT: August 2021 Grants Lists

The following report shows grants of $75,000 or less approved for payment by management
during the month of August. The checks and enclosures will be mailed shortly.

The second report shows grants exceeding $75,000 recommended by the President during the
month of August for consideration by the Board at the September 10, 2021 meeting.

Sincerely,

fyju^L^^^
Diana L. Kostas
Secretary

Attachments



F.M. KIRBY FOUNDATION, INC.
August 2021 Grants List of Approvals of Management

Organization
Project Description

house

Institute for Humane Studies

Arlington, VA

Literacy Volunteers of Morris County, Inc.
Morristown, NJ

Envu-onment/Animals

The Bald Head Island Conservancy, Inc.
Bald Head Island, NC

The Raptor Trust
Millington, NJ

Total Education (3 items)

Total Environment/Animals (2 items)

Grant Amount
Paid

Education

HomeWorks Trenton

Princeton, NJ

For: One-time capital support toward renovations of the first permanent HomeWorks

Human Services

BluePath Service Dogs, Inc.
Hopewell Junction, NY

Cancer Hope Network, Inc.
Chester, NJ

Good Grief, Inc.
Morristown, NJ

For: Support of the Morristown location only

Green Village Volunteer Fire Department, Inc.
Green Village, NJ

For: One-time support of the 100th Anniversary celebration

Morris Habitat for Humanity, Inc.
Randolph, NJ

For: Projects in Morris County only

USA Swimming Foundation
Colorado Springs, CO

For: Support of the learn-to-s-wim initiative in New Jersey and the Durham and Orange
Counties of North Carolina

Total Human Services (6 items)

Public Affair s/Societv Benefit

Guttmacher Institute, Inc.
New York, NY

For: Support of domestic research and policy work

The Institute for Family Studies
Charlottesville, VA

$40,000.00

$20,000.00

$22,500.00

$82,500.00

$50,000.00

$7,500.00

$57,500.00

$20,000.00

$10,000.00

$30,000.00

$10,000.00

$45,000.00

$15,000.00

$130,000.00

$35,000.00

$20,000.00
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Organization
Project Description

Grant Amount
Paid

SIECUS: Sex Ed for Social Change (formerly Sexuality Information and Education $35,000.00
Council of the United States, Inc.)

Washington, DC
Total Public Affairs/Society Benefit (3 items) $90,000.00

Grand Totals (14 items) $360,000.00
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P.M. KIRBY FOUNDATION, INC.
August 2021 Grants List of Referrals to the Board

Organization
Project Description

Total Environment/Animals (2 items)

Health

American Cancer Society, Inc./Northeast Region
Manasquan, NJ

For: Programs in the Northwest New Jersey Region-$30,000; National Home
Office-Extramural Research support in
immunotherapy-$220,000

Cold Spring Harbor Laboratory
Cold Spring Harbor, NY

For: Support ofresearch in the lab ofDr. John Moses

Foundation for Morristown Medical Center, Inc.
Morristown, NJ

Toward support of the renovation and expansion of the Emergency Department

Total Health (3 items)

Human Services

Cornerstone Family Programs
Morristown, NJ

JBWS (formerly known as Jersey Battered Women's Service)
Morristown, NJ

Total Human Services (2 items)

Recommended
Amount

Envir onm ent/An im als

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc.
New York, NY

Toward science-based policy solutions to protect the Adirondacks from acid
deposition

New Jersey Audubon Society
Bemardsville, NJ

For: Support of the SOARCampaign-$70,000; pledged for like use-$65,000 in
2022 and 2023

$90,000.00

$250,000.00

$340,000.00

$250,000.00

$115,000.00

$125,000.00

$490,000.00

$150,000.00

$90,000.00

$240,000.00

Grand Totals (7 items) $1,070,000.00

/


