## F. M. KIRBY FOUNDATION, INC. 17 DEHART STREET P.O. BOX 151 MORRISTOWN, N.J. 07963-0151 973-538-4800

September 1, 2021

**MEMORANDUM FOR:** 

Board of Directors

**SUBJECT:** 

August 2021 Grants Lists

The following report shows grants of \$75,000 or less approved for payment by management during the month of August. The checks and enclosures will be mailed shortly.

The second report shows grants exceeding \$75,000 recommended by the President during the month of August for consideration by the Board at the September 10, 2021 meeting.

Sincerely,

Diana L. Kostas

Draina L. Kostas

Secretary

Attachments

## F.M. KIRBY FOUNDATION, INC.

August 2021 Grants List of Approvals of Management

Organization	Grant Amount
Project Description	Paid
Education	
HomeWorks Trenton	\$40,000.00
Princeton, NJ  For One time capital support toward nanoustions of the first narrow and the effect of	
For: One-time capital support toward renovations of the first permanent HomeWorks house	
Institute for Humane Studies Arlington, VA	\$20,000.00
Literacy Volunteers of Morris County, Inc. Morristown, NJ	\$22,500.00
Total Education (3 items)	\$82,500.00
Environment/Animals	
The Bald Head Island Conservancy, Inc. Bald Head Island, NC	\$50,000.00
The Raptor Trust Millington, NJ	\$7,500.00
Total Environment/Animals (2 items)	\$57,500.00
Human Services	
BluePath Service Dogs, Inc. Hopewell Junction, NY	\$20,000.00
Cancer Hope Network, Inc. Chester, NJ	\$10,000.00
Good Grief, Inc.	\$30,000.00
Morristown, NJ	
For: Support of the Morristown location only	
Green Village Volunteer Fire Department, Inc. Green Village, NJ	\$10,000.00
For: One-time support of the 100th Anniversary celebration	
Morris Habitat for Humanity, Inc.	\$45,000.00
Randolph, NJ For: Projects in Morris County only	
USA Swimming Foundation	\$15,000.00
Colorado Springs, CO	\$15,000.00
For: Support of the learn-to-swim initiative in New Jersey and the Durham and Orange Counties of North Carolina	
Total Human Services (6 items)	\$130,000.00
Public Affairs/Society Benefit	
Guttmacher Institute, Inc. New York, NY	\$35,000.00
For: Support of domestic research and policy work	
The Institute for Family Studies Charlottesville, VA	\$20,000.00

Organization Project Description	Grant Amount Paid
SIECUS: Sex Ed for Social Change (formerly Sexuality Information and Education Council of the United States, Inc.)	\$35,000.00
Washington, DC	
Total Public Affairs/Society Benefit (3 items)	\$90,000.00
Grand Totals (14 items)	\$360,000.00

## F.M. KIRBY FOUNDATION, INC.

## August 2021 Grants List of Referrals to the Board

Organization Project Description	Recommended Amount
Environment/Animals	
Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. New York, NY	\$90,000.00
Toward science-based policy solutions to protect the Adirondacks from acid deposition	
New Jersey Audubon Society Bernardsville, NJ	\$250,000.00
For: Support of the SOAR Campaign-\$70,000; pledged for like use-\$65,000 in 2022 and 2023	
Total Environment/Animals (2 items)	\$340,000.00
<u>Health</u>	
American Cancer Society, Inc./Northeast Region Manasquan, NJ	\$250,000.00
For: Programs in the Northwest New Jersey Region-\$30,000; National Home Office-Extramural Research support in immunotherapy-\$220,000	
Cold Spring Harbor Laboratory Cold Spring Harbor, NY	\$115,000.00
For: Support of research in the lab of Dr. John Moses	
Foundation for Morristown Medical Center, Inc. Morristown, NJ	\$125,000.00
Toward support of the renovation and expansion of the Emergency Department	
Total Health (3 items)	\$490,000.00
<u>Human Services</u>	
Cornerstone Family Programs Morristown, NJ	\$150,000.00
JBWS (formerly known as Jersey Battered Women's Service)  Morristown, NJ	\$90,000.00
Total Human Services (2 items)	\$240,000.00
Grand Totals (7 items)	\$1,070,000.00